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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to
load and unload refrigerating appliances.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

The bulb used inside the appliance is
specifically designed for domestic appliances and
is not suitable for general room lighting within the
home (EC Regulation 244/2009).

The appliance is designed for operation in
places where the ambient temperature comes
within the following ranges, according to the
climatic class given on the rating plate.
The appliance may not work properly if it is left for
a long time at a temperature outside the specified
range.
Climatic class ambient temperatures:
SN: From 10°C to 32°C ;  N: From 16°C to 32°C
ST: From 16°C to 38°C ;  T: From 16°C to 43°C

This appliance does not contain CFCs. The
refrigerant circuit contains R600a (HC).

Appliances with Isobutane (R600a):
isobutane is a natural gas without
environmental impact, but is flammable.
Therefore, make sure the refrigerant circuit
pipes are not damaged, especially when
emptying the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING: Do not damage the appliance
refrigerant circuit pipes.

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the
appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure,
clear of obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical, electric or
chemical means other than those recommended
by the Manufacturer to speed up the defrost
process.

WARNING: Do not use or place electrical
devices inside the appliance compartments if they
are not of the type expressly authorised by the
Manufacturer.

WARNING: Ice makers and/or water dispensers
not directly connected to the water supply must
be filled with potable water only.

WARNING: Automatic ice-makers and/or water
dispensers must be connected to a water supply
that delivers potable water only, with mains water
pressure between 0,17 and 0,81 MPa (1,7 and 8,1
bar).

Do not store explosive substances such as
aerosol cans and do not place or use gasoline
or other flammable materials in or near the
appliance.

Do not swallow the contents (non-toxic) of the
ice packs (provided with some models). Do not
eat ice cubes or ice lollies immediately after taking
them out of the freezer since they may cause cold
burns.

For products designed to use an air filter inside
an accessible fan cover, the filter must always be
in position when the appliance is in function.

Do not store glass containers with liquids in
the freezer compartment since they may break.
Do not obstruct the fan (if included) with food
items.
After placing the food check that the freezer door
closes properly.

Damaged gaskets must be replaced as soon as
possible.

Use the freezer compartment only for storing
frozen food, freezing fresh food and making ice
cubes.

Avoid storing unwrapped food in direct
contact with internal surfaces of the freezer
compartments.

C-Pentane is used as blowing agent in the
insulation foam and it is a flammable gas.

The most appropriate compartments of the
appliance where specific types of food are to be
stored, taking into account different temperature



distribution in different compartments in the
appliance, are as follows:
4 star zone (****) compartment is suitable for
freezing foodstuffs from ambient temperature and
for storing frozen food as the temperature is evenly
distributed throughout the entire compartment.
Purchased frozen food has the storage expiration
date stated on the packaging. This date takes
into account the type of food being stored and
therefore this date should be respected. Fresh
food should be stored for the following time
periods: 1-3 months for cheese, shellfish, ice
cream, ham/sausage, milk, fresh liquids; 4 months
for steak or chops (beef, lamb, pork); 6 months
for butter or margarine, poultry (chicken, turkey);
8-12 months for fruits (except citrus), roast meat
(beef, pork, lamb), vegetables. Expiration dates on
the packaging of foods in the 2-star zone must be
respected.
To avoid food contamination, please observe the
following:
– Opening the door for long periods can cause
a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance.
– Regularly clean surfaces that may come
into contact with food and accessible drainage
systems.
– Clean water tanks if they have not been used for
48 h; flush the water system connected to a water
supply if water has not been drawn for 5 days.
– Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers
in the refrigerator, so that it does not come into
contact with or drip onto other food.
– Two-star frozen food compartments are suitable
for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making ice
cream and ice cubes.
– Do not freeze fresh food in one, two or three-star
compartments.
– If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for
long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and
leave the door open to prevent mould developing
inside the appliance.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest Aftersales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of
children - risk of suffocation. The appliance must

be disconnected from the power supply before
any installation operation - risk of electric shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or electric
shock. Only activate the appliance when the
installation has been completed.

Be careful not to damage the floors (e.g.
parquet) when moving the appliance. Install the
appliance on a floor or support strong enough to
take its weight and in a place suitable for its size
and use. Make sure the appliance is not near a heat
source and that the four feet are stable and resting
on the floor, adjusting them as required, and check
that the appliance is perfectly level using a spirit
level. Wait at least two hours before switching the
appliance on, to ensure that the refrigerant circuit
is fully efficient.

To guarantee adequate ventilation, leave a
space on both sides and above the appliance. The
distance between the rear of the appliance and
the wall behind the appliance should be 50 mm,
to avoid access to hot surfaces. A reduction of
this space will increase the Energy consumption
of product.

WARNING: When positioning the appliance,
ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

WARNING: To avoid a hazard due to instability,
positioning or fixing of the appliance must be done
in accordance with the manufacturer instructions.
It's forbidden to place the freezer in such way that
the metal hose of gas stove, metal gas or water
pipes, or electrical wires are in contact with the
freezer back wall (condenser coil).
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electric shock.

WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable
socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the
rear of the appliance.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power



supply before performing any maintenance
operation; never use steam cleaning equipment -
risk of electric shock.

Do not use abrasive or harsh cleaners such
as window sprays, scouring cleansers, flammable
fluids, cleaning waxes, concentrated detergents,
bleaches or cleansers containing petroleum
products on plastic parts, interior and door liners
or gaskets. Do not use paper towels, scouring
pads, or other harsh cleaning tools.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.
DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent
negative consequences for the environment and human health. The
symbol on the product or on the accompanying documentation
indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste but must be
taken to an appropriate collection centre for the recycling of electrical
and electronic equipment.
ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Install the appliance in a dry, well ventilated room far away from any heat
source (eg. radiator, cooker, etc.) and in a place not exposed directly to
the sun. If required, use an insulating plate.
To guarantee adequate ventilation follow installation instructions.
Insufficient ventilation at the back of the product increases energy
consumption and decreases cooling efficiency.
Frequent door opening might cause an increase in energy consumption.
The internal temperature of the appliance and the energy consumption
may be affected also by the ambient temperature, as well as location of
the appliance. Temperature setting should take into consideration these
factors. Reduce door opening to minimum.
You can increase storage capacity of frozen food by removing baskets
and, if present, Stop Frost shelf.
Do not worry about noises coming from the compressor which are
normal operation noises.
Keep the product away from heat sources.
Fast Freeze (if present) can be used for optimum appliance performance,
24 hours before placing fresh food in the freezer.
Please follow the instructions contained in the Quick Start Guide to
activate/deactivate the function.
After placing fresh food in the freezer, 24 hours on Fast Freeze function is
generally sufficient; After 50 hours the Fast Freeze function automatically
deactivates.
Attention:
In order to save energy, when freezing small amounts of food, the fast
freeze function can be deactivated after a few hours.
The user shall maintenance the refrigerating appliance in according to

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE chapter
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SIKKERHEDSREGLER
VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER, DER SKAL LÆSES
OG OVERHOLDES
Læs disse sikkerhedsanvisninger før apparatet
tages i brug. Opbevar dem i nærheden til senere
reference.
Disse anvisninger og selve apparatet er forsynet
med vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed, der altid
skal overholdes. Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert

ansvar for manglende overholdelse af disse
sikkerhedsregler, for uhensigtsmæssig brug af
apparatet eller forkerte indstillinger.

Meget små børn (0-3 år) skal holdes på afstand
af apparatet. Små børn (3-8 år) skal holdes på
afstand af apparatet med mindre de er under
konstant opsyn. Apparatet kan bruges af børn
på 8 år og derover, og personer med nedsatte
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller med
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse er under
opsyn eller er oplært i brugen af apparatet på en
sikker måde og, hvis de forstår de involverede farer.
Børn må aldrig lege med apparatet. Rengøring
og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn
uden opsyn.
Børn med en alder fra 3 til 8 år må fylde og tømme
køleskabe.
TILLADT BRUG

GIV AGT: Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive
startet ved hjælp af et eksternt tændingssystem,
som f.eks. en timer, eller af et separat fjernbetjent
system.

Dette produkt er beregnet til
husholdningsbrug og lignende, så som: i
køkkenet på arbejdspladser, kontorer og/eller
forretninger På landbrugsejendomme; Af kunder
på hoteller, moteller, bed & breakfast og andre
beboelsesomgivelser.

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug.
Brug ikke apparatet udendørs.

Pæren i apparatet er specielt designet til
apparater beregnet til husholdningsbrug og er ikke
egnet til almindelig belysning i husholdningen (EC
Regulation 244/2009).

Apparatet er beregnet til drift i omgivelser med
rumtemperaturer inden for følgende intervaller,
der svarer til den klimakategori, som er angivet på
typeskiltet.
Apparatet kan ikke fungere korrekt, hvis det står
i en temperatur over eller under det angivne
interval i en længere periode.
Rumtemperaturens klimakategori:
SN: Fra 10°C til 32°C ;  N: Fra 16°C til 32°C
ST: Fra 16°C til 38°C ;  T: Fra 16°C til 43°C

Dette apparat indeholder ikke CFC.
Kølekredsløbet indeholder R600a (HC).
Apparater, der indeholder isobutan
(R600a): Isobutan er en naturlig gasart,
der ikke påvirker miljøet, men den er
brændbar.
Det er derfor nødvendigt at sikre sig, at
der ikke er skader på kølerørene, især når
kølekredsløbet tømmes.
ADVARSEL: Beskadig ikke apparatets

kølesystem.
ADVARSEL: Hold ventilationsåbningerne, i

apparatets indkapsling eller indbygningsstruktur,
fri for tilstopning.



ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig andre mekaniske,
elektriske eller kemiske anordninger til at
fremskynde afrimningen end dem, der anbefales
af producenten.

ADVARSEL: Brug eller anbring aldrig andet
elektrisk udstyr i apparatet end det, der er
udtrykkeligt autoriseret af producenten.

ADVARSEL: Is- og/eller vandmaskiner, der
ikke er sluttet direkte til vandforsyningen, må
udelukkende fyldes med drikkevand.

ADVARSEL: Automatiske is- og/eller
vandmaskiner skal tilsluttes en vandforsyning,
der udelukkende leverer drikkevand, med et
vandledningstryk på mellem 0,17 og 0,81 MPa
(1,7 og 8,1 bar).

Opbevar aldrig eksplosionsfarlige stoffer, så
som aerosoldåser, og anbring eller benyt aldrig
benzin eller andre brandbare materialer i eller i
apparatets nærhed.

Den ugiftige væske i fryseelementerne må ikke
indtages (leveres afhængigt af model). Isterninger
og sodavandsis må ikke indtages umiddelbart
efter, at de er taget ud af fryseren, da de kan give
frostskader.

På produkter, som er designet til at bruge et
luftfilter inde i en tilgængelig blæserdæksel, skal
filteret altid være isat, når apparatet er i drift.

Glasflasker med væsker må ikke anbringes i
fryseafdelingen, da de kan gå i stykker.
Blokér ikke blæserens (om forudset)
indsugningsområde med madvarer.
Kontrollér at fryserens låge lukker korrekt, når
maden er blevet anbragt heri.

Beskadigede pakninger skal udskiftes så hurtigt
som muligt.

Brug kun fryseafdelingen til opbevaring af
frosne fødevarer, nedfrysning af friske fødevarer
to til fremstilling af isterninger.

Opbevar ikke uindpakkede madvarer i direkte
kontakt med eller fryseafdelingens indvendige
overflader.

C-pentan anvendes som blæsemiddel i
isoleringsskummet, og det er en brændbar
gas.

De bedst egnede afdelinger i apparatet, hvor
specifikke typer af fødevarer, som skal opbevares i
funktion af de forskellige temperaturfordelinger i
de forskellige afdelinger, er som følger:
Den 4 stjernede (****) afdeling egner sig til frysning
af fødevarer fra stuetemperatur og til opbevaring
af forsne fødevarer, fordi temperaturen er jævnt
fordelt i hele afdelingen. Købte frysevarer har
udløbsdatoen anført på emballagen. Denne
dato tager højde for typen af fødevare, der
skal opbevares, og denne dato bør derfor
overholdes. Friske fødevarer kan opbevares i
de følgende tidsperioder: 1-3 måneder for ost,
skaldyr, is, skinke/pølse, mælk, friske væsker;

4 måneder for bøffer eller koteletter (oksekød,
lammekød, svinekød); 6 måneder for smør eller
margarine, fjerkræ (kylling, kalkun); 8-12 måneder
for frugt (undtagen citrusfrugter), stege (oksekød,
svinekød, lammekød), grønsager. Udløbsdatoen
på fødevarernes emballage i det 2-stjernede
område skal overholdes.
Overhold følgende for at undgå kontaminering af
fødevarer:
– Åbning af lågen i lang tid kan medføre
en betragtelig temperaturstigning i apparatets
afdelinger.
– Rengør jævnligt overfladerne, som kan komme i
berøring med fødevarerne, samt de tilgængelige
drænsystemer.
– Rengør vandtankene, hvis de ikke er blevet brugt
i over 48 t; Skyld vandsystemet, forbundet med en
vandforsyning, hvis vandet ikke er blevet aftappet
i 5 dage.
– Opbevar råt kød og fisk i egnede beholdere
i køleskabet, for at undgå berøring med andre
fødevarer eller dryp herpå.
– Afdelinger med to stjerner er egnede
til opbevaring af allerede frosne fødevarer,
opbevaring eller fremstilling af is og isterninger.
– Nedfrys ikke friske fødevarer i afdelinger med en,
to eller tre stjerner.
– Sluk for køleskabet, hvis det skal stå tomt i lange
perioder, og afrim, rengør, tør og lad lågen stå
åben, for at forebygge mugvækst i apparatet.
INSTALLATION

Flytning og opstilling af apparatet skal
foretages af to eller flere personer - risiko for skader.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker under udpakning og
installation - snitfare.

Installation, inklusive vandforsyning (om
forudset), elektriske tilslutninger, og reparation
skal udføres af en kvalificeret tekniker. Reparér
eller udskift ingen af apparatets dele, medmindre
dette specifikt er anført i brugsvejledningen. Hold
børn væk fra installationsområdet. Kontrollér,
at apparatet ikke er blevet beskadiget under
transporten. Kontakt forhandleren eller den
nærmeste serviceafdeling, hvis der skulle opstå
problemer. Efter installation skal emballagen
(plastik, flamingodele etc.) opbevares udenfor
børns rækkevidde - kvælningsrisiko. Træk stikket
ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres nogen
form for installationsindgreb - risiko for elektrisk
stød. Kontrollér at apparatet ikke beskadiger el-
kablet under installationen - brandfare eller risiko
for elektrisk stød. Aktiver kun apparatet, når
installationen er fuldendt.

Vær forsigtig i forbindelse med flytninger, så
gulvet ikke bliver beskadiget (f.eks. parketgulv).
Opstil apparatet på et plant gulv eller en
understøtning, som kan modstå vægten, og på et
passende anvendelsessted. Kontrollér at apparatet
ikke anbringes i nærheden af en varmekilde og



at alle fire fødder står stabilt og sikkert på gulvet.
Regulér dem efter behov og sørg desuden for, at
apparatet er i vater ved hjælp af et vaterpas. Det
anbefales at vente mindst to timer efter opstilling
med at starte apparatet, således at kølesystemet
fungerer perfekt.

For at sikre tilstrækkelig ventilation skal der
efterlades mellemrum på begge sider og oven
over apparatet. Afstanden mellem apparatets
bagside og væggen bag apparatet skal være 50
mm, for at undgå adgang til varme overflader.
En reduktion af denne afstand vil øge produktets
energiforbrug.

ADVARSEL: Kontrollér, at forsyningskablet ikke
er klemt eller beskadiget, når apparatet stilles på
plads.

ADVARSEL: For at undgå fare på grund
af ustabilitet skal placering eller montering
af apparatet ske i overensstemmelse med
producentens anvisninger. Det er forbudt
at anbringe fryseren så metalslangen fra et
gaskomfur, metalgas- eller vandslanger eller
elektriske kabler er i berøring med fryserens
bagside (spiralkondensator).
ADVARSLER OM ELEKTRICITET

Strømforsyningen skal kunne afbrydes enten
ved at tage stikket ud eller ved hjælp af en multi-
polet afbryder, der er anbragt før stikkontakten
i henhold til el-reglerne, og apparatet skal
jordforbindes i overensstemmelse med nationale
sikkerhedsstandarder for elektrisk materiel.

Der må ikke anvendes forlængerledninger
eller multistikdåser. Efter endt installation må
der ikke være direkte adgang til de elektriske
dele. Rør aldrig ved apparatet, hvis du er våd
eller har bare fødder. Anvend ikke dette apparat,
hvis strømkablet eller stikket er beskadiget, hvis
apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, eller hvis det er
beskadiget, eller har været tabt på gulvet.

Eventuel udskiftning af el-kablet skal foretages
af en autoriseret tekniker eller af en tilsvarende
kvalificeret person, for at undgå fare for
personskade - risiko for elektrisk stød.

ADVARSEL: Anbring ikke forskellige bærbare
stikudtag eller bærbare strømforsyningskilder bag
apparatet.
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

ADVARSEL: Kontrollér at apparatet er slukket
og at stikket er trukket ud af stikkontakten, før der
udføres nogen form for vedligeholdelsesindgreb;
Anvend aldrig damprensere - risiko for elektrisk
stød.

Anvend ikke ridsende eller skrappe
rengøringsmidler, så som vinduesspray,
skurremidler, brandbare væsker, rengøringsvoks,
koncentrerede rengøringsmidler, blegemidler
eller rengøringsmidler, som indeholder
petroleumsprodukter, til plastikdele, interiør og
lågens foringer eller pakninger. Brug ikke

papirhåndklæder, skurresvampe eller andre hårde
rengøringsgenstande.
BORTSKAFFELSE AF EMBALLAGEN
Emballagen kan genbruges 100% og er mærket med genbrugssymbolet

. Emballagen bør derfor ikke efterlades i miljøet, men skal bortskaffes
i overensstemmelse med lokale regler.
BORTSKAFFELSE AF HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARATER
Apparatet er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Det skal
skrottes i henhold til gældende lokale miljøregler for bortskaffelse
af affald. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, renovationsselskabet eller
den forretning, hvor apparatet er købt, for at indhente yderligere
oplysninger om behandling, genvinding og genbrug af elektriske
husholdningsapparater. Dette apparat er mærket i overensstemmelse
med EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU, Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
(WEEE). Ved at sikre, at dette produkt bliver skrottet korrekt, hjælper
man med til at forhindre negative konsekvenser for miljøet og
folkesundheden. Symbolet på produktet eller den ledsagende
dokumentation angiver, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes
som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal afleveres på nærmeste
opsamlingscenter for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

RÅD OM ENERGIBESPARELSE
Opstil apparatet et tørt sted med god udluftning, langt væk fra
varmekilder (f.eks. radiator, komfur, osv.) og ikke i direkte sollys. Anvend
eventuelt en isolerende plade.
Følg opstillingsanvisningerne for at sikre tilstrækkelig ventilation.
Utilstrækkelig ventilation på bagsiden af produktet øger energiforbruget
og mindsker køleeffektiviteten.
Ofte åbning af lågen kan medføre et forhøjet energiforbrug.
Apparatets interne temperatur og energiforbrug kan også blive påvirket
af omgivelsernes temperatur samt af hvor apparatet placeres. Disse
faktorer skal tages i betragtning ved indstillingen af temperaturen. Åbn
kun lågen, når det er strengt nødvendigt.
Man kan forøge kapaciteten af frosne fødevarer ved at fjerne kurvene og
hylden Stop Frost, om forudset.
Det er ikke nødvendigt, at bekymre sig om støj fra kompressoren da
disse stammer fra den normale drift.
Hold produktet på afstand af varmekilder.
Funktionen Lynindfrysning (om forudset) kan anvendes til at opnå en
optimal ydelse ved aktivering 24 timer før der anbringes friske fødevarer
i fryseren.
Følg anvisningerne i oversigtsvejledningen for at aktivere/inaktivere
funktionen.
Generelt er det tilstrækkeligt at foretage lynindfrysning af madvarerne i
ca. 24 timer Funktionen Lynindfrysning inaktiveres automatisk 50 timer
efter aktiveringen.
Bemærk:
Lynindfrysningsfunktionen kan inaktiveres efter et par timer, når der
indfryses små mængder mad, for at spare energi.

Brugeren skal vedligeholde apparatet i henhold til anvisningerne i
kapitlet RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
TÄRKEÄ LUKEA JA NOUDATTAA
Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen
käyttöä. Säilytä ne lähettyvillä tulevaa tarvetta
varten.
Näissä ohjeissa ja itse laitteessa on tärkeitä
turvallisuutta koskevia varoituksia, joita on
noudatettava aina. Valmistaja kieltäytyy
kaikesta vastuusta, jos näitä turvallisuusohjeita ei
noudateta tai jos laitetta käytetään sopimattomasti
tai säätimet asetetaan virheellisesti.

Pikkulapset (0-3 vuotta) on pidettävä loitolla
laitteesta. Hieman vanhemmat lapset (3-
8 vuotta) on pidettävä loitolla laitteesta, ellei
heitä valvota jatkuvasti. Laitetta voivat käyttää
yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä fyysisesti, aisteiltaan
tai henkisesti rajoitteiset tai kokemattomat ja



taitamattomat henkilöt ainoastaan, jos heidän
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö valvoo tai
opastaa heitä laitteen turvallisessa käytössä ja
osoittaa mahdolliset vaaratilanteet. Lapset
eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa
suorittaa puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteitä ilman
valvontaa.
3–8-vuotiaat lapset saavat ladata ja purkaa
kylmälaitteita.
SALLITTU KÄYTTÖ

HUOMIO: Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
käytettäväksi ulkopuolisen kytkentälaitteen, kuten
esimerkiksi ajastimen, tai erillisen kauko-
ohjausjärjestelmän kanssa.

Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskäyttöön ja
vastaaviin käyttötarkoituksiin, kuten: henkilöstön
keittiötiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
työympäristöissä; maataloissa; asiakaskäyttöön
hotelleissa, motelleissa, aamiaismajoituspaikoissa
ja muissa asuinympäristöissä.

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
ammattikäyttöön. Älä käytä laitetta ulkona.

Laitteessa käytetty polttimo on suunniteltu
erityisesti kodinkoneita varten, eikä se sovellu
huonevalaistukseen (EY-asetus N:o 244/2009).

Laite on suunniteltu toimimaan paikoissa,
joissa ympäristön lämpötila on seuraavien
rajoitusten puitteissa, arvokilpeen merkityn
ilmastoluokan mukaisesti.
Laitteen toiminnassa saattaa esiintyä häiriöitä, jos
se jätetään pidemmäksi aikaa lämpötilaan, joka on
sallitun alueen ulkopuolella.
Ympäristön lämpötilat ilmastoluokan mukaisesti:
SN: 10 °C – 32 °C ;  N: 16 °C – 32 °C
ST: 16 °C – 38 °C ;  T: 16 °C – 43 °C

Tämä laite ei sisällä kloorihiilivetyjä (CFC).
Kylmäainepiiri sisältää R600a-kaasua (HC).
Isobutaania sisältävät laitteet (R600a):
Isobutaani on luonnonkaasu, jolla ei ole
haitallisia ympäristövaikutuksia, mutta se
on tulenarkaa.
Varmista sen vuoksi, että kylmäainepiirin
putkissa ei ole vaurioita, etenkin
kylmäainepiiriä tyhjennettäessä.

VAROITUS: Älä vaurioita laitteen
kylmäainepiirin putkia.

VAROITUS: Pidä laitteen vaipassa tai
sen asennuskalusteessa olevat tuuletusaukot
esteettöminä.

VAROITUS: Älä yritä nopeuttaa sulatusta
käyttämällä mekaanisia, sähköisiä tai kemiallisia
apuvälineitä, joita valmistaja ei ole suositellut.

VAROITUS: Älä käytä tai säilytä laitteen
osastojen sisällä sähkölaitteita, elleivät ne ole
valmistajan nimenomaan hyväksymää tyyppiä.

VAROITUS:
Jääpalakoneet ja/tai vesiautomaatit, joita ei ole

kytketty suoraan vesijohtoverkkoon, on täytettävä
vain juomakelpoisella vedellä.

VAROITUS: Automaattiset jääpalakoneet
ja/tai vesiautomaatit on ehdottomasti kytkettävä
ainoastaan juomakelpoista vettä antavaan
vesipisteeseen, jonka syöttöpaine on 0,17 ja
0,81 MPa (1,7 ja 8,1 bar).

Älä säilytä räjähtäviä aineita, kuten esimerkiksi
aerosolipakkauksia, laitteessa tai sen lähettyvillä
äläkä myöskään sijoita tai käytä bensiiniä tai muita
syttyviä materiaaleja tällä tavoin.

Älä laita suuhun kylmävaraajien
(toimitetaan joidenkin mallien mukana) sisältämää
(myrkytöntä) ainetta. Älä syö jääkuutioita
tai mehujäitä suoraan pakastimesta ottamisen
jälkeen, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa kylmävammoja.

Jos laitteessa käytetään tuulettimen kannen
sisäpuolelle asennettavaa ilmansuodatinta,
suodattimen on oltava paikoillaan aina, kun laite
on toiminnassa.

Älä säilytä pakastelokerossa nesteitä sisältäviä
lasiastioita, sillä ne saattavat särkyä.
Älä estä tuulettimen pyörimistä elintarvikkeilla (jos
laitteessa on tuuletin).
Kun ruoka on laitettu pakastimeen, tarkista, että
pakastimen ovi sulkeutuu kunnolla.

Vioittuneet tiivisteet on vaihdettava
mahdollisimman pian.

Käytä pakastelokeroa vain jäisen ruoan
säilyttämiseen, tuoreen ruoan jäädyttämiseen ja
jääpalojen valmistamiseen.

Vältä pakkaamattomien ruokien säilyttämistä
suorassa kosketuksessa pakastelokeron
sisäpintoihin.

C-pentaania käytetään eristysmassan
paisutusaineena, ja se on syttyvä kaasu.

Laitteen sopivimmat osastot, joissa varastoidaan
tietyntyyppisiä elintarvikkeita, ottaen huomioon
laitteen eri osastojen erilaiset lämpötilajakaumat,
ovat seuraavat:
4 tähden alue (****) soveltuu elintarvikkeiden
pakastamiseen ympäristön lämpötilasta lähtien
ja pakastettujen elintarvikkeiden säilyttämiseen,
koska lämpötila jakautuu tasaisesti koko
osastoon. Ostetulla pakastetulla elintarvikkeella
on viimeinen voimassaolopäivämäärä, joka on
ilmoitettu pakkauksessa. Tässä päivämäärässä
otetaan huomioon säilytettävän elintarvikkeen
tyyppi ja siksi tätä päivämäärää olisi noudatettava.
Tuoreet elintarvikkeet on säilytettävä seuraavien
ajanjaksojen mukaisesti: 1-3 kuukautta juustoja,
äyriäisiä, jäätelöä, kinkkua/makkaraa, maitoa,
tuoreita nesteitä varten; 4 kuukautta pihviä tai
leikkeleitä varten (naudanliha, karitsa/lammas,
sianliha); 6 kuukautta voita tai margariinia,
siipikarjaa varten (kana, kalkkuna); 8-12 kuukautta
hedelmiä (paitsi sitrushedelmät), paistettua lihaa
(naudanliha, sianliha, karitsa/lammas), vihanneksia



varten. Kahden tähden alueella olevien
elintarvikkeiden pakkausten vanhentumispäiviä
on noudatettava.
Elintarvikkeiden saastumisen välttämiseksi
huomioi seuraavat seikat:
– Oven avaaminen pitkiksi ajoiksi voi
aiheuttaa huomattavan lämpötilan nousun
laitteen osastoissa.
– Puhdista säännöllisesti sellaiset pinnat, jotka
saattavat joutua kosketuksiin elintarvikkeiden
kanssa, ja käsillä olevat valutusjärjestelmät.
– Puhdista vesisäiliöt, jos niitä ei ole käytetty 48
tuntiin; huuhtele vesijärjestelmä, joka on liitetty
vesihuoltoon, jos vettä ei ole valutettu 5 päivän
aikana.
– Säilytä raakaa lihaa ja kalaa sopivissa astioissa
jääkaapissa, jotta ne eivät pääse kosketuksiin
muiden ruokien kanssa tai putoa niihin.
– Kahden tähden jäädytetyt elintarvikeosastot
soveltuvat esipakastettujen elintarvikkeiden
säilyttämiseen, jäätelön ja jääpalojen
säilyttämiseen tai valmistukseen.
– Älä jäädytä tuoretta ruokaa yhden, kahden tai
kolmen tähden osastoissa.
– Jos jäähdytyslaite jätetään tyhjäksi pitkäksi ajaksi,
sammuta, sulata, puhdista, kuivaa ja jätä ovi auki,
jotta home ei pääse kehittymään laitteen sisään.
ASENNUS

Laitteen käsittelyssä ja asennuksessa tarvitaan
vähintään kaksi henkilöä – loukkaantumisen vaara.
Käytä suojakäsineitä pakkauksen avaamisen ja
asennuksen yhteydessä – leikkautumisvaara.

Asennus, mukaan lukien vesikytkennät (jos
niitä on), sähkökytkennät ja korjaukset on
annettava pätevän asentajan tehtäviksi. Älä
korjaa tai vaihda mitään laitteen osaa, ellei
käyttöohjeessa nimenomaan näin kehoteta.
Pidä lapset loitolla asennuspaikasta. Kun
olet purkanut laitteen pakkauksesta, varmista,
että laite ei ole vahingoittunut kuljetuksen
aikana. Jos ilmenee ongelmia, ota yhteys
jälleenmyyjään tai lähimpään huoltopisteeseen.
Asennuksen jälkeen pakkausjätteet (muovi,
styroksiosat, jne.) on säilytettävä lasten
ulottumattomissa – tukehtumisvaara. Laite
on kytkettävä irti sähköverkosta ennen mitään
asennustoimenpiteitä – sähköiskun vaara.
Varmista asennuksen aikana, että laite ei vaurioita
virtajohtoa – tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaara. Kytke
laite päälle vasta kun asennus on valmis.

Lattian vaurioitumista (esim. parkettipinta)
on varottava laitetta siirrettäessä. Asenna
laite lattialle tai tukipinnalle, joka on riittävän
vankka tukemaan sen painon. Valitun tilan on
myös sovelluttava käyttötarkoitukseen ja oltava
riittävän suuri. Varmista, että laite ei ole
lämmönlähteen läheisyydessä, että kaikki neljä
jalkaa ovat tukevasti kiinni ja että ne tulevat
kunnolla kiinni lattiaan; säädä niitä tarvittaessa

tilanteen vaatimalla tavalla. Tarkasta vesivaa'an
avulla, että laite on täysin vaakasuorassa. Odota
vähintään kaksi tuntia ennen kuin kytket laitteen
päälle, jotta kylmäainepiiri toimisi tehokkaasti.

Riittävän ilmanvaihdon varmistamiseksi jätä
laitteen sivuille ja yläpuolelle tyhjää tilaa.
Laitteen takaosan ja seinän väliin tulisi jättää
50 mm:n rako, jotta estettäisiin pääsy kuumille
pinnoille. Tätä pienempi etäisyys lisää tuotteen
energiankulutusta.

VAROITUS: Kun asemoit laitteen, varmista, että
virtajohto ei tartu kiinni tai vaurioidu.

VAROITUS: Laite on asennettava valmistajan
ohjeiden mukaisesti, ettei laitteen epävakaus,
asettelu tai kiinnitys aiheuta vahinkoja. Pakastinta
ei saa sijoittaa siten, että kaasulieden metalliputki
tai metalliset kaasu- tai vesiputket tai sähköjohdot
ovat kosketuksissa pakastimen takaseinään
(lauhduttimen kierukka).
SÄHKÖASIOITA KOSKEVAT VAROITUKSET

Laite on voitava kytkeä irti sähköverkosta
irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta, jos pistorasia on
saavutettavissa, tai pistorasian edelle asennetusta
moninapaisesta kytkimestä, minkä lisäksi laite on
maadoitettava kansallisten sähköistä turvallisuutta
koskevien määräysten mukaisesti.

Älä käytä jatkojohtoja, haaroitusrasioita tai
adaptereita. Kun asennus on tehty, sähköosat
eivät saa olla käyttäjän ulottuvilla. Älä käytä laitetta
märkänä tai paljasjaloin. Älä käytä tätä laitetta,
jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut, jos
laite ei toimi kunnolla tai jos se on vaurioitunut tai
pudonnut.

Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, on sen tilalle
vaihdettava toinen samanlainen; vaaratilanteiden
estämiseksi vaihdon saa suorittaa valmistaja, sen
huoltohenkilö tai vastaava pätevä henkilö –
sähköiskun vaara.

VAROITUS: Älä sijoita useita siirrettäviä
pistorasioita tai siirrettäviä virtalähteitä laitteen
taakse.
PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

VAROITUS: Varmista, että laite on sammutettu
ja että se on irrotettu sähkövirrasta ennen
mihinkään huoltotoimenpiteisiin ryhtymistä; älä
koskaan käytä puhdistamiseen höyrypesuria –
sähköiskun vaara.

Älä
käytä hankaavia tai voimakkaita puhdistusaineita
kuten lasinpesusuihkeita, hankausaineita, syttyviä
nesteitä, puhdistusvahoja, pesuainetiivisteitä,
valkaisuaineita tai petrolipohjaisia tuotteita
sisältäviä puhdistusaineita muoviosiin, sisäosiin
ja luukun tiivisteisiin tai vuorauksiin. Älä käytä
paperiliinoja, hankaussieniä tai muita hankaavia
puhdistusvälineitä.
PAKKAUSMATERIAALIEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
Pakkaus on valmistettu 100-prosenttisesti kierrätettävästä materiaalista
ja siinä on kierrätysmerkki . Pakkauksen osia ei saa heittää roskiin



vaan ne on hävitettävä paikallisten jätehuoltoviranomaisten määräysten
mukaisesti.
KODINKONEIDEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
Tämä laite on valmistettu kierrätettävistä tai uusiokäyttöön soveltuvista
materiaaleista. Hävitä laite paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten
mukaisesti. Lisätietoja sähkökäyttöisten kodinkoneiden käsittelystä,
materiaalin keräämisestä ja kierrätyksestä saat paikallisilta viranomaisilta,
jätehuollosta tai liikkeestä, josta laite on ostettu. Tämä laite on merkitty
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevan direktiivin 2012/19/EU
(WEEE) mukaisesti. Varmistamalla, että tuote poistetaan käytöstä
asianmukaisesti, voidaan auttaa estämään ympäristö- ja terveyshaittoja.
Symboli tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa tarkoittaa, ettei laitetta saa
hävittää kotitalousjätteiden mukana. Sen sijaan tuote on toimitettava
sähkö- ja elektroniikkakomponenttien keräys- ja kierrätyspisteeseen.
ENERGIANSÄÄSTÖNEUVOJA
Asenna laite kuivaan, hyvin ilmastoituun tilaan, kauas lämmönlähteistä
(lämpöpattereista, liesistä jne.) ja suojaan suoralta auringonvalolta. Käytä
tarvittaessa eristelevyä.
Noudata asennusohjeita riittävän ilmanvaihdon varmistamiseksi.
Tuotteen takaosan puutteellinen ilmanvaihto lisää energiankulutusta
ja vähentää jäähdytystehoa.
Oven avaaminen usein saattaa nostaa energian kulutusta.
Laitteen sisälämpötilaan ja energiankulutukseen saattaa vaikuttaa myös
ympäristön lämpötila sekä laitteen sijainti. Huomioi nämä tekijät
säätäessäsi lämpötila-asetusta. Availe ovea mahdollisimman vähän.
Saat lisätilaa pakasteiden säilytystä varten irrottamalla korit tai Stop Frost
-hyllyn, jos sellainen on.
Älä huolestu kompressorista tulevista äänistä; ne ovat normaaleja
toimintaan liittyviä ääniä.
Pidä tuote etäällä lämmönlähteistä.
Pikapakastustoimintoa (jos olemassa) voi käyttää laitteen suorituskyvyn
optimoimiseksi, 24 tuntia ennen tuoreen ruoan laittamista pakastimeen.
Voit ottaa toiminnon käyttöön tai poistaa sen käytöstä noudattamalla
Pikaoppaan ohjeita.
Tavallisesti riittää noin 24 tunnin pikapakastustoiminto elintarvikkeiden
laitteeseen asettamisen jälkeen; Pikapakastustoiminto kytkeytyy
automaattisesti pois käytöstä 50 tunnin kuluttua.
Huomio:
Energian säästämiseksi pikapakastustoiminto voidaan lopettaa
muutaman tunnin kuluttua, jos pakastettava elintarvikemäärä on pieni.
Kylmälaitteen käyttäjän tulee huoltaa sitä PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO -luvun
ohjeiden mukaisesti

NO
SIKKERHETSREGLER
VIKTIG Å LESE OG RESPEKTERE
Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksene før du tar i bruk
apparatet. Oppbevar de i nærheten for fremtidig
referanse.
Disse instruksjonene og maskinen gir er utstyrt
med viktige sikkerhetsadvarsler. Disse må alltid
leses og følges. Produsenten fraskriver seg
ethvert ansvar for unnlatelse av å følge disse
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, for uegnet bruk av
apparatet eller feil innstilling av kontroller.

Svært små barn (0-3 år) må holdes på sikker
avstand fra apparatet. Små barn (3-8 år) må holdes
på sikker avstand fra apparatet med mindre
de holdes under kontinuerlig oppsyn. Barn
fra 8 år og oppover og personer med nedsatt
sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne,
eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap kan kun
bruke dette apparatet under tilsyn eller hvis de har
fått opplæring i trygg bruk av apparatet og forstår
farene det innebærer. Barn må ikke leke med
apparatet. Barn må ikke foreta rengjørings- eller
vedlikeholdsoppgaver uten å være under tilsyn.

Barn i alderen fra 3 til 8 år kan legge inn og ta ut
varer fra kjøleskapet.
TILLATT BRUK

ADVARSEL: Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet
på å bli styrt ved en ekstern bryter, som f.eks. en
timer, eller et adskilt system for fjernkontroll.

• Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i
husholdninger og på lignende steder som for
eksempel: selvbetjente kjøkken for butikkansatte,
på kontorer eller på andre arbeidsplasser; gårder;
av gjester på hotell, motell, bed & breakfast og
andre overnattingssteder.

Denne maskinen er ikke er ikke for profesjonell
bruk. Ikke bruk maskinen utendørs.

Pæren som er brukt i apparatet er spesielt
fremstilt for bruk i husholdningsapparater, og
skal ikke brukes til vanlig innendørs opplysning
(Kommisjonens forordning (EF) 244/2009).

Apparatet er beregnet på bruk på plasser hvor
omgivelsestemperaturen befinner seg innenfor
følgende intervall, i henhold til klimaklassen som
er oppgitt på typeskiltet.
Det kan hende apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt
dersom omgivelsestemperaturen over lengre tid er
lavere eller høyere enn de temperaturer apparatet
er beregnet for.
Klimaklasse etter omgivelsestemperatur:
SN: Fra 10°C til 32°C ;  N: Fra 16°C til 32°C
ST: Fra 16°C til 38°C ;  T: Fra 16°C til 43°C

Produktet inneholder ikke CFS.
Kjølekretsen inneholder R600a (HC).
For apparater med Isobutan (R600
a): Isobutan er en naturlig gass uten
innvirkning på miljøet. Gassen er imidlertid
brannfarlig.
Det er derfor viktig å forsikre seg om
at rørene i kjølekretsen ikke er skadet -
spesielt når du tømmer kjølekretsen.

ADVARSEL : Pass på at det ikke oppstår skader
på rørene i kjølekretsen på apparatet.

ADVARSEL : Hold alle ventilasjonsåpninger
i apparatinnhegningen eller i
innbyggingsstrukturen fri for hindre.

ADVARSEL : Bruk ikke andre mekaniske,
elektriske eller kjemiske hjelpemidler for å
fremskynde avrimingen enn de som eventuelt
anbefales av produsenten.

ADVARSEL : Du må hverken bruke eller
oppbevare elektrisk utstyr inne i seksjonene til
apparatet, med mindre disse er godkjent av
produsenten.

ADVARSEL : Dispenser for isbiter og eller vann
som ikke er koblet direkte til vannforsyningen, må
kun fylles med drikkevann.

ADVARSEL : Automatisk is-maskin og/eller
vanndispensere må kobles til en vannforsyning
som kun tilfører drikkevann, hvor trykket i



ledningen befinner seg mellom 0,17 og 0,81 MPa
(1,7 og 8,1 bar).

Du må ikke oppbevare eksplosive stoffer som
for eksempel spraybokser og du må aldri plassere
eller bruke bensin eller lett antennelig material i
nærheten av apparatet.

Svelg ikke innholdet (ikke giftig) i
kjøleelementene (leveres kun sammen med
noen modeller). Ikke spis ispinner eller isbiter
umiddelbart etter at de er tatt ut av fryseren,
ettersom dette kan forårsake kuldesår.

Når det gjelder produkter som bruker et
luftfilter inni en tilgjengelig viftedeksel, må filteret
alltid være på plass når apparatet er i bruk.

Sett aldri glassbeholdere med væsker inn i
fryseseksjonen, da de kan knuses.
Ikke blokker viften (hvis den er inkludert) med
matvarer.
Etter at du har satt maten på plass, må du påse at
døren er skikkelig lukket.

Skadde pakninger må skiftes så raskt som
mulig.

Bruk fryserseksjonen kun for oppbevaring av
frossen mat, nedfrysing av fersk mat og for å lage
isbiter.

Unngå å oppbevare ikke innpakket mat i
direkte kontakt med de innvendige overflatene i
fryserseksjonen.

C-pentan brukes som blåsemiddel i
isolasjonsskum og er en eksplosjonsfarlig
gass.

Seksjonene som best egner seg for oppbevaring
av de ulike matvarene, tatt i betraktning
de forskjellige temperaturene i de forskjellige
seksjonene i apparatet, er som følger:
4 stjerners sone (****) seksjonen egner seg for
nedfrysing av matvarer fra omgivelsestemperatur
og for lagring av frossen mat siden temperaturen
er jevnt fordelt i hele seksjonen. Frossen mat som
kjøpes har holdbarhetsdatoen trykt på pakningen.
Denne datoen tar hensyn til type matvarer som
lagres og derfor må denne datoen respekteres.
Holdbarhetstidene ved nedfrysing av forskjellige
typer fersk mat er de følgende: 1-3 måneder
for ost, skalldyr, iskrem, skinke/pølse, melk,
ferske væsker; 4 måneder for biff eller koteletter
(biff, lam, svinekjøtt); 6 måneder for smør eller
margarin, fjærkre (kylling, kalkun); 8-12 måneder
for frukt (unntatt sitrusfrukter), tilberedt kjøtt (okse,
svinekjøtt, lam), grønnsaker. Holdbarhetsdatoene
på matvarenes pakninger i 2-stjerners sonen må
respekteres.
Vennligst ta hensyn til følgende for å unngå
fordervet mat:
– Dersom døren står oppe i lengre perioder vil
dette kunne føre til at temperaturen i seksjonene
til apparatet stiger betraktelig.

– Gjør rene overflatene som kan komme i kontakt
med mat og tilgjengelige system for drenering.
– Gjør rene vanntankene dersom de ikke har vært i
bruk de siste 48 timene; skyll vannsystemet koplet
til vannforsyningen dersom en ikke har latt vannet
renne de siste 5 dagene.
– Oppbevar rått kjøtt og rå fisk i egnede beholdere
i kjøleskapet, slik at det ikke kommer i kontakt med
eller drypper på andre matvarer.
– To-stjerners seksjonene for frosne matvarer
egner seg for oppbevaring av matvarer som
allerede er frosne, oppbevaring eller tilberedning
av iskrem eller isbiter.
– Du må ikke fryse ferske matvarer i en, to- eller
tre-stjerners seksjonene.
– Dersom kjøleskapet står tomt over lengre
perioder, slå det av, utfør avtining, gjør det
rent, tørk og la døren stå åpen for å hindre
muggdannelse inne i apparatet.
INSTALLASJON

Flytting og installering av maskinen må utføres
av to eller flere personer - fare for skade. Bruk
beskyttende hansker for å pakke ut og installere
maskinen - fare for kutt.

Installasjon, inkludert tilkopling av vann
(hvis dette er aktuelt), elektrisk tilkopling
og reparasjoner må utføres av kvalifiserte
teknikere. Ikke reparer eller erstatt deler av
maskinen med mindre det er tydelig spesifisert i
bruksanvisningen. Hold barn på sikker avstand
fra installeringsområdet. Pakk ut maskinen og
forsikre deg om at det ikke er blitt skadet under
transporten. Hvis det oppstår problemer, kontakt
forhandleren eller nærmeste ettersalgsservice. Når
maskinen er installert, må emballasjeavfall (plast,
deler i styroskum osv.) oppbevares utilgjengelig
for barn - fare for kvelning. Apparatet må alltid
frakobles strømnettet før installasjonen - fare for
elektrisk støt. Under monteringen må du påse at
strømledningen ikke kommer i klem og blir skadet
- fare for brann eller elektrisk støt. Maskinen må
ikke settes på før installeringen er fullført.

Vær forsiktig ved flytting av kjøleskapet, slik at
det ikke oppstår skader på gulvet (f. eks. parkett).
Installer og oppvatre apparatet på et gulv eller en
støtte som er tilstrekkelig solid og på et sted som
er egnet for størrelsen og bruken av apparatet.
Påse at apparatet ikke befinner seg i nærheten av
en varmekilde og kontrollere at alle fire føttene
står støtt og godt på gulvet, juster de dersom
det er nødvendig, og kontroller at apparatet står
helt i plan ved å benytte et vater. Vent i minst
to timer før apparatet settes i gang, for å sikre at
kjølekretsen virker som den skal.

For å sikre tilstrekkelig ventilasjon må du la
det være rom på begge sider og over apparatet.
Avstanden mellom baksiden av apparatet og
veggen må være 50 mm, for å unngå at en



kommer nær varme overflater. Er avstanden
kortere, økes apparatets energiforbruk.

ADVARSEL : Når du plasserer apparatet, må du
forsikre deg om at ledningen ikke sitter fast eller
er skadet.

ADVARSEL : For å unngå farlige situasjoner
forårsaket av ustabilitet må apparatet plasseres
eller festes i henhold til produsentens
instruksjoner. Det er forbudt å plassere fryseren
på en slik måte at metallslangen til gassflammene,
metallrør med gass eller vannrør eller elektriske
ledninger kommer i kontakt med fryserens bakre
vegg (kondensatorspole).
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

Det må være mulig å koble apparatet fra
strømforsyningen ved å trekke ut støpslet dersom
støpselet er tilgjengelig, eller ved hjelp av en
flerpolet bryter montert ovenfor stikkontakten i
henhold til regler for montering av ledninger og
apparatet må jordes i samsvar med de nasjonale
elektriske sikkerhetsstandardene.

Ikke bruk skjøteledninger, multi-stikkontakter
eller adaptere. De elektriske komponentene må
ikke være tilgjengelige etter installasjonen. Ikke
bruk apparatet når du er våt eller barbent. Ikke
bruk dette apparatet dersom strømkabelen eller
støpselet er skadet, hvis det ikke fungerer som det
skal, eller dersom det er blitt skadet eller har falt
ned.

Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må
den erstattes med en ny av produsenten,
serviceavdelingen eller tilsvarende kvalifiserte
personer for å hindre at det oppstår farlige
situasjoner - fare for elektrisk støt.

ADVARSEL : Ikke plasser multippel bevegelige
stikkontakter eller bevegelige strømforsyninger på
baksiden av apparatet.
RENHOLD OG VEDLIKEHOLD

ADVARSEL : Påse at apparatet er slått av
og koplet fra strømforsyningen før du utfører
vedlikehold; Bruk aldri damprengjøringsutstyr -
fare for elektrisk støt.

Ikke bruk slipende eller sterke
rengjøringsmidler som vindusspray, skuremidler,
brennbare væsker, voks, konsentrerte vaskemidler,
blekemidler eller rensemidler som inneholder
petroleumsprodukter på plastdeler, interiør
og dørprofiler eller pakninger. Bruk ikke
papirhåndklær, skureputer eller andre harde
rengjøringsinstrument.
AVHENDING AV EMBALLASJEMATERIAL
Emballasjematerialet er 100 % gjenvinnbart og er merket med
gjenvinningsymbolet . De forskjellige delene av emballasjematerialet
må avhendes ifølge gjeldende lokale miljøforskrifter.
AVHENDING AV HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARAT
Apparatet er fremstilt av materialer som kan resirkuleres eller brukes
om igjen. Maskinen må avfallsbehandles i samsvar med lokale
bestemmelser angående avfallsbehandling. For mer utfyllende
informasjon om behandling, gjenvinning og resirkulering av elektriske
husholdningsapparater, kan du kontakte de kompetente lokale
styresmaktene, det lokale renholdsverket eller butikken der du kjøpte

husholdningsapparatet. Dette apparatet er merket i overensstemmelse
med det Europeiske Direktivet 2012/19/EU, Kasserte elektriske og
elektroniske produkter (WEEE). Ved å sørge for at dette produktet
kasseres forskriftmessig, bidrar du til å forhindre de negative miljø-
og helsekonsekvensene feil avfallshåndtering av dette produktet kan
forårsake. Symbolet på produktet eller på de vedlagte dokumentene,
indikerer at det ikke må behandles som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men
transporteres til en innsamlingsstasjon for resirkulering av elektrisk og
elektronisk utstyr.

RÅD OM ENERGISPARING
Plasser apparatet i et tørt rom med god ventilasjon, med god avstand
fra varmekilder (f.eks. radiator, komfyr o.l.) og på et sted hvor det ikke
utsettes for direkte sollys. Bruk en isolasjonsplate om nødvendig.
Følg installasjonsveiledningen for å sikre tilfredsstillende ventilasjon.
Utilstrekkelig ventilasjon på baksiden av apparatet øker energiforbruket
og gir redusert avkjøling.
Dersom døren åpnes ofte vil dette føre til økt energiforbruk.
Den innvendige temperaturen til apparatet og Energiforbruket kan
også påvirkes av omgivelsestemperaturen, såvel som plasseringen av
apparatet. Temperaturreguleringen bør ta disse faktorene med i
betraktning. Åpne døren så sjelden som mulig.
Du kan øke lagringskapasiteten av frossen mat ved å fjerne kurvene, og
Stopp Frost-skuffen dersom denne finnes.
Du trenger ikke bekymre deg over lyder som kommer fra kompressoren,
det er normale driftslyder.
Hold produktet på sikker avstand fra varmekilder.
Fast Freeze (hvis den finnes) kan benyttes for å oppnå optimal ytelse ved
apparatet, 24 timer før du plasserer fersk mat i fryseren.
Følg instruksene i hurtigstartveiledningen for å aktivere/deaktivere
funksjonen.
Vanligvis er det nok med 24 timer med Fast Freeze etter at matvarene er
lagt inn Fast Freeze slås av automatisk etter 50 timer.
Forsiktig:
Når det fryses små mengder mat, kan hurtigfrysefunksjonen deaktiveres
etter et par timer for å spare strøm.
Brukeren må vedlikeholde kjøleskapet i henhold til kapittelet RENHOLD

OG VEDLIKEHOLD
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SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
VIKTIGT ATT LÄSA OCH RESPEKTERA
Innan du använder apparaten ska du läsa dessa
säkerhetsanvisningar. Förvara dem så att du har
dem nära till hands för framtida bruk.
I dessa instruktioner och på själva apparaten
ges viktiga säkerhetsföreskrifter som alltid
måste följas. Tillverkaren frånsäger sig
allt ansvar för underlåtenhet att följa dessa
säkerhetsinstruktioner, för olämplig användning
av apparaten eller vid felaktig inställning av
kontrollerna.

Mycket små barn (0–3 år) ska hållas på avstånd
från apparaten. Små barn (3–8 år) ska hållas på
avstånd från apparaten såvida de inte hålls under
uppsikt. Barn från 8 års ålder och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller
bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, får endast lov
att använda denna apparat om de övervakas eller
om de har fått instruktioner om hur apparaten ska
användas på ett säkert sätt och förutsatt att de
förstår vilka faror det innebär. Barn får inte leka med
apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll får
inte göras av barn utan övervakning.
Barn i åldrarna 3 till 8 år får sätta in och ta ut
matvaror från kylskåp och frysar.



TILLÅTEN ANVÄNDNING
FÖRSIKTIGT: Apparaten är inte avsedd att

användas med en extern omkopplingsanordning,
såsom en timer, eller ett separat fjärrstyrt system.

Den här apparaten är avsedd för hushållsbruk
och liknande typ av användning, som t.ex.:
I personalrum i butiker, kontor och andra
arbetsplatser I fritidshus Av kunder på hotell,
motell och andra inkvarteringsanläggningar.

Denna apparat är inte avsedd för professionellt
bruk. Använd inte apparaten utomhus.

Lampan inuti apparaten är avsedd att användas
i hushållsapparater och lämpar sig inte för vanlig
rumsbelysning i hemmet (EG-direktiv 244/2009).

Apparaten är avsedd att användas på platser
där omgivningstemperaturen ligger inom följande
temperaturområden i enlighet med klimatklassen
som anges på märkskylten.
Apparaten kanske inte fungerar korrekt om
den står länge vid en temperatur utanför det
specificerade området.
Klimatklasstemperaturer:
SN: från 10 °C till 32 °C,  N: från 16 °C till 32 °C
ST: från 16 °C till 38 °C,  T: från 16 °C till 43 °C

Den här apparaten innehåller inte CFC.
Kylkretsen innehåller R600a (HC).
För apparater med isobutan (R600a):
isobutan är en miljövänlig naturgas, men
den är brandfarlig.
Se därför noga till att kylkretsens
rörledningar inte skadas, särskilt när
kylkretsen töms.

VARNING: Se till att rörledningarna i apparatens
kylkrets inte skadas.

VARNING: Ventilationsöppningar i apparatens
hölje eller inbyggnadsstruktur ska hållas fria från
blockeringar.

VARNING: Använd inga mekaniska, elektriska
och kemiska metoder utöver de som
rekommenderas av tillverkaren för att påskynda
avfrostningen.

VARNING: Använd inte och placera inte
elektriska enheter inuti apparaten, såvida de inte
är av en typ som uttryckligen är godkänd av
tillverkaren.

VARNING: Ismaskiner och/eller vattenautomater
som inte är direktkopplade till en vattenledning
får endast fyllas med dricksvatten.

VARNING: Automatiska ismaskiner och/eller
vattenautomater ska anslutas till en vattenledning
som levererar dricksvatten enbart och vars
vattentryck är mellan 0,17 och 0,81 MPa (1,7
och 8,1 bar).

Förvara inte och använd inte explosiva ämnen
så som sprayflaskor, gas eller annat brandfarligt
material i eller i närheten av apparaten.

Svälj inte innehållet (ej giftigt) i frysblocken
(finns på vissa modeller). Ät inte isbitar eller
isglassar direkt efter att de har tagits ut ur
frysen eftersom den låga temperaturen kan orsaka
köldskador.

På produkter som är avsedda att användas
med luftfilter inuti ett åtkomligt fläktlock ska filtret
alltid vara installerat när apparaten är igång.

Förvara inte glasbehållare som innehåller
vätska i frysdelen eftersom de kan spricka.
Blockera inte fläkten (finns på vissa modeller) med
matvaror.
Kontrollera att frysens dörr stängs ordentligt efter
att du har lagt in matvarorna.

Skadade tätningar ska bytas ut så snart som
möjligt.

Använd endast frysdelen för att lagra fryst mat,
frysa färsk mat och göra isbitar.

Undvik att förvara ej inslagna livsmedel i
direktkontakt med de invändiga ytorna i frysdelen.

C-pentan används som blåsmedel i
isoleringsskummet och är en lättantändlig
gas.

Apparatens lämpligaste fack där särskilda typer
av matvaror ska förvaras, med hänsyn till olika
temperaturfördelningar i olika fack i apparaten, är
följande:
Ett 4-stjärnigt (****) fack lämpar sig för att frysa
livsmedel från omgivande temperatur och för att
lagra fryst mat, eftersom temperaturen är jämnt
fördelad över hela facket. Inköpt fryst mat har
ett förfallodatum som anges på förpackningen.
Detta datum tar hänsyn till vilken typ av mat som
lagras och därför bör detta datum respekteras.
Färsk mat bör förvaras till följande tidsperioder:
1-3 månader för ost, skaldjur, glass, skinka/korv,
mjölk, färska vätskor, 4 månader för biff eller
kotletter (nötkött, lamm, gris), 6 månader för
smör eller margarin, fågel (kyckling, kalkon), 8-12
månader för frukt (förutom citrusfrukt), grillat kött
(nötkött, gris lamm), grönsaker. Förfallodatum på
livsmedlets förpackning i den 2-stjärniga zonen
måste respekteras.
För att undvika förorening av matvarorna,
observera följande:
– Om du öppnar dörren under långa perioder
kan det orsaka en signifikant temperaturökning i
apparatens fack.
– Rengör ytor som kan komma i kontakt med mat
och tillgängliga tömningssystem regelbundet.
– Rengör vattentankarna om de inte har
använts på 48h Spola vattensystemet anslutet
till vattenförsörjningen om vatten inte har tappats
på 5 dagar.
– Förvara rått kött och fisk i lämpliga behållare i
kylskåpet, så att de inte kommer i kontakt med
eller droppar på andra livsmedel.



– Tvåstjärniga frysmatfack är lämpliga för förvaring
av nedfryst mat, förvaring eller tillagning av glass
och isbitar.
– Frys inte ner färsk mat i ett, två- eller trestjärniga
fack.
– Om kylenheten lämnas tom under långa
perioder, stäng av den, frosta av, rengör, torka och
låt dörren vara öppen för att förhindra mögel att
utvecklas inuti apparaten.
INSTALLATION

Apparaten ska hanteras och installeras av
minst två personer – risk för skada. Använd
skyddshandskar vid uppackning och installation –
risk för skärskada.

Installation, inklusive vattentillförsel (i
förekommande fall), elektriska anslutningar och
reparationer ska utföras av behörig tekniker.
Reparera eller byt inte ut delar på produkten om
detta inte direkt anges i bruksanvisningen. Håll
barn på säkert avstånd från installationsplatsen.
När apparaten har packats upp, kontrollera att den
inte har skadats under transporten. Kontakta
din återförsäljare eller närmaste kundservice
om du upptäcker något problem. Efter
installationen ska förpackningsmaterialet (delar
av plast, frigolit osv.) förvaras utom räckhåll
för barn – risk för kvävning. Apparaten ska
kopplas bort från strömförsörjningen innan någon
installationsåtgärd utförs – risk för elchock. Under
installation, se till att apparaten inte skadar
nätkabeln – risk för brand eller elchock. Aktivera
inte apparaten förrän installationen har slutförts.

Var försiktig så att golvet (t.ex. parkettgolv)
inte skadas när du flyttar apparaten. Installera
apparaten på ett golv eller ett stöd som klarar att
bära dess vikt och på en plats som är lämplig för
produktens storlek och användning. Försäkra dig
om att apparaten inte står nära en värmekälla
och att de fyra fötterna är stabila och står
på golvet. Justera dem om nödvändigt och
kontrollera att apparaten är helt plan med hjälp
av ett vattenpass. Vänta minst två timmar innan
du sätter på apparaten. Denna tid krävs för att
kylsystemet ska fungera på bästa sätt.

För att säkerställa bra ventilation måste
det finnas tillräckligt med utrymme omkring
apparaten, både ovanför och på sidorna.
Avståndet mellan baksidan av apparaten och
väggen bakom apparaten ska vara minst 50 mm
för att undvika heta ytor. Om avståndet är mindre
kommer apparaten att förbruka mer energi.

VARNING: Placera hushållsapparaten så att
strömsladden inte kläms eller skadas.

VARNING: Apparaten ska installeras i enlighet
med tillverkarens anvisningar för att undvika
säkerhetsrisker på grund av instabilitet. Det är inte
tillåtet att ställa frysen på så sätt att gasspisens
metallslang, gas- eller vattenrör av metall eller

elektriska ledningar är i kontakt med frysens bakre
panel (kondensorn).
ELEKTRISKA VARNINGAR

Det måste alltid kunna gå att koppla
bort apparaten från elnätet genom att ta ut
stickproppen från eluttaget om åtkomligt, eller
med hjälp av en flerpolig strömbrytare som
är installerad före eluttaget enligt elektriska
bestämmelser. Apparaten måste jordas i enlighet
med nationella elektriska säkerhetsstandarder.

Använd inte förlängningssladdar, grenuttag
eller adaptrar. När installationen är klar ska det inte
gå att komma åt de elektriska komponenterna.
Använd inte apparaten om du är våt eller barfota.
Använd inte denna apparat om elsladden eller
stickkontakten är skadad, om den inte fungerar
som den ska eller om den har skadats eller fallit
ned på golvet.

Om nätkabeln är skadad ska den bytas
ut mot en likadan av tillverkaren, tillverkarens
servicerepresentant eller liknande kvalificerad
tekniker för att undvika fara – risk för elchock.

VARNING: Kontrollera att det inte finns flera
portabla uttag eller strömförsörjningsaggregat
bakom hushållsapparaten.
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

VARNING: Försäkra dig om att apparaten
är avstängd och bortkopplad från elnätet innan
något underhållsarbete påbörjas – risk för elstöt.
Använd aldrig ångtvätt – risk för elstöt.

Använd inga starka eller slipande
rengöringsmedel så som fönsterputs,
slippulver, brandfarliga vätskor, rengöringsvax,
koncentrerade rengöringsmedel, blekmedel eller
rengöringsprodukter som innehåller petroleum på
plastdetaljer, insidan och på luckans kanter eller
tätningar. Använd inte pappersdukar, stålull eller
andra repande rengöringsverktyg.
ÅTERVINNING AV FÖRPACKNINGSMATERIAL
Förpackningsmaterialet kan återvinnas till 100 %, vilket framgår av
återvinningssymbolen . Därför ska de olika delarna av förpackningen
kasseras på ett ansvarsfullt sätt och i enlighet med gällande lokala
bestämmelser för avfallshantering.

KASSERING AV GAMLA HUSHÅLLSAPPARATER
Denna apparat är tillverkad av material som kan återanvändas eller
återvinnas. Kassera den enligt lokala bestämmelser för avfallshantering.
För mer information om hantering, återvinning och återanvändning av
elektriska hushållsapparater, var god kontakta de lokala myndigheterna,
ortens sophanteringstjänst eller butiken där apparaten inhandlades.
Denna apparat är märkt i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall
som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE). Genom att säkerställa att
denna produkt bortskaffas på ett korrekt sätt hjälper du till att förhindra
negativa konsekvenser på miljön och människors hälsa. Symbolen
på produkten eller i medföljande dokument visar att denna produkt inte
får kasseras som hushållsavfall, utan ska lämnas in på en miljöstation för
återvinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

MILJÖRÅD
Installera apparaten på en torr, välventilerad plats där den inte utsätts
för direkt solljus eller andra värmekällor (t.ex. värmeelement, spisar osv.).
Använd en isolerande platta vid behov.
Se till att följa installationsanvisningarna för att säkerställa en fullgod
ventilation. Otillräcklig ventilation på baksidan av apparaten bidrar till
ökad energiförbrukning och minskad kyleffekt.



En dörr som öppnas ofta kan leda till högre energiförbrukning.
Apparatens invändiga temperatur och energiförbrukningen kan
även påverkas av omgivningstemperaturen samt apparatens
installationsplats. Temperaturinställningen bör beakta dessa faktorer.
Öppna dörren så sällan som möjligt.
Du kan öka förvaringskapaciteten av fryst mat genom att ta ut korgarna
och, i förekommande fall, hyllan Stop Frost.
Bli inte orolig om kompressorn låter. Detta är fullt normalt.
Håll produkten på avstånd från värmekällor.
Fast Freeze (om det finns) kan användas för optimal apparatprestanda
24 timmar innan du lägger färsk mat i frysen.
Se anvisningarna i Snabbguiden för att aktivera och avaktivera
funktionen.
Vanligtvis är det tillräckligt att funktionen Fast Freeze är på i 24 timmar
efter att livsmedlen lagts in för infrysning funktionen Fast Freeze stängs
av automatiskt efter 50 timmar.
Observera:
Om en liten mängd matvaror ska frysas in kan funktionen avaktiveras
efter några timmar för att spara energi.
Användaren ska underhålla kylapparaten enligt kapitlet RENGÖRING

OCH UNDERHÅLL
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